
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Tuesday 2 April 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
[...]
/cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 February 2019. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements   

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 11 - 30)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

7.   Youth Grants Update   

 i. Update 
ii. Grants 

 

8.   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 (Pages 31 - 64)  

 To consider the highways schemes for 2019-2020.  

9.   Community Projects   

  Wiltshire Walking Projects 

 The Big Pledge 

 

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group   

 To receive an update 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

11.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive an update.  

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 65 - 70)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

13.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 20 
June 2019 

 

 



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 14 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Jacqui Abbott ( Community Engagement Manager) 
Janette Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 37 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jackson informed the meeting that he was a trustee and committee member 
of the Athenaeum Trust and would abstain from voting on their grant application. 
 
Cllr Jackson also informed the meeting that he was a member of the Warminster 
Rugby Club and would abstain from voting on their grant application. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack. An 
additional announcement was handed out at the meeting regarding a 
consultation on the electoral review. The consultation would run from the 5 
February to the 15 April 2019 and would be the final opportunity for interested 
parties to comment on the proposals. Comments could be sent to 
reviews@lgbce.org.uk.  
 
Members of the public had the opportunity to comment on the announcements. 
Some comment were received on the Special Schools announcemen
[...]
Sergeant James Williams gave a brief overview of the Police report, thanking 
the public for their input on recent drug raids and invited questions.  
 
Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, responded to a 
comment on the increase in crime including cybercrime. Mr Herbert informed the 
meeting that Wiltshire remained one of the safest counties in the country, which 
was a credit to the officers, wider police force and the public. The force was 
doing its best to use resources as effectively as possible.  
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 
Len Turner, WVCP, informed the meeting that the economic regeneration group 
had asked if the WVCP would take on the role of conducting annual surveys of 
retail units within Warminster. The WVCP had agreed to take on the role, noting 
the benefits of collecting the data.   

8.   National Armed Forces Day 

 The CEM introduced the item and played a short video which gave an overview 
of the event and what to expect. The Warminster area was actively involved with 
the event through three projects: Social media photograph campaign as part of 
the event launch, Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in 
June, Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June, all of which 
would require community involvement and provide a lasting legacy.  
 
A grant was requested for £1800 to support the event projects.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award £1800 toward the National Armed Forces Day event and projects.  

9.   Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Video 

 A video was played which highlighted the exceptional work of the Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 The CEM introduced the item and referred to meeting notes included in the 
agenda.  
 
Deborah Gogarty, Older People’s Champion and Chairman of the Health & 
Wellbeing Management Group, highlighted the need and importance of joined 
up working and the importance of volunteers. A volunteer fair would be held on 
the 1 of June 2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre between 10 and 12. 
 
There was a grant request for funding for the volunteer event.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award £710 for the volunteer fair.   

11.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman referred to the CATG notes included in the supplement agenda.  
 
 
 

Page 8



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve all CATG funding outlined in the report.  

12.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that meetings were ongoing, with the next meeting taking place on 
Friday 22 February 2019. 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 Nigel Linge, Chairman of Wilts & Swindon Countryside access Forum, gave a 
presentation on a project that was previously funded by the area board. The 
forum received a grant for materials to help maintain the countryside. The most 
recent work carried out was restoring the wood edge and to insert a new kissing 
gate at the Cop Heap Memorial Wood. Mr Linge praised the hard work from 
volunteers noting that without them, the project would not have been possible, 
and thanked the Area Board for their grant. 
 
The area board considered applications seeking 2018/19 Community Area 
Grant funding. Jacqui Abbott informed the meeting that she was part of the 
Allotment Committee, although she was not involved with the application.  
 
It was noted that there was still a substantial amount of grant funding remaining 
and potentially more applications for funding coming in before the end of the 
financial year, the Members agreed that if needed, a special meeting for grants 
should take place in March 2019. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
To award the Warminster Athenaeum Trust £5000 for the Athenaeum 
studio modernisation.  
 
To award the Tynings Allotments and Leisure Gardeners Association 
£3000 for Tynings allotments solar panels. 
 
To award Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access Forum £600 for a  
countryside access forum projector. 
 
To award the Warminster Rugby Football Club £999 for new goal posts. 
 
To award the Wylye Valley 1914 Project £1000 towards the Wylye Valley 
1914 project map of Kitcheners Army Camps. 
 
To award Chitterne Parish Council £4408 towards play park equipment. 
 
 
To hold a special area board meeting, if required, to determine additional 

Page 9



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

grant applications in March 2019.  
  

14.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

15.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 2 April 
2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre.  

Page 10



feedback@wiltshire.police.uk 

 
 

WARMINSTER AREA BOARD REPORT – APRIL 2019 
 
 

 Hello and welcome to this Community policing report. 
 

Hello and welcome to this month’s Community policing report. 
 

This March (Monday 11 - Sunday 17 March) we will be supporting the national week of action, Op 
Sceptre. 

 
Launched by Metropolitan Police in 2015 in response to knife crime, Op Sceptre aims to raise 

awareness of the growing trends, with the overall aim of reducing knife crime and the harm it causes 
to individuals, their families and the wider community. 

 
Any incident where a knife is involved with the intention to threaten or harm another person is a 

concern to us. Recent statistics from the Office of National Statistics show that knife crime has fallen 
by 18 per cent across Wiltshire since September 2017 but we are not complacent and recent events 
in Trowbridge show how important it is that we continue to educate all members of our community 

about knife crime. 
 

During this week of action West Wiltshire CPT will be working with a number of partner agencies, 
including the Youth Offending Team (YOT) and Children’s Services to target antisocial behaviour and 

knife related incidents within our policing area. 
 

 

CRIME EXCEPTIONS DATA 
 

These figures are based on an evaluation of data, over a two year rollin
[...]
D ROAD, WARMINSTER     SURFACING 271 2022/23 

UC WARM_22_0007 CHURCH LANE SHERRINGTON EAST SUTTON HILL NORTH EAST C10 SHERRINGTON 
REQUIRES 
REVIEW 

530 2022/23 

        

UC WARM_23_0001 UC UPTON SCUDAMORE TO A350     
SURFACE 
TREATMENT 

460 2023/24 

C10 WARM_23_0002 BISHOPSTROW ROAD, WARMINSTER     
SURFACE 
TREATMENT 

2359 2023/24 

C22 WARM_23_0003 TOWNSEND, CHITTERNE     
REQUIRES 
REVIEW 

  2023/24 

A3098 WARM_23_0004 THOULSTONE (A36 ON/OFF SLIPS) 
  

REQUIRES 
REVIEW 

  2023/24 

B390 WARM_23_0005 B390, CHITTERNE 
  

REQUIRES 
REVIEW  

2023/24 

C22 WARM_23_0006 HIGH STREET CODFORD A36 WEST 
A36 ENTRANCE 
CODFORD GIGGAN ST 

REQUIRES 
REVIEW 

1510 2023/24 

 

         

 

 

P
age 60



 

 

     

 

  

 

 

  
Warminster 

Annual 
spend 

 
WarminsterCumulative 

Spend 5 years 

year 1 
2019/20 

£166,518 £166,518 

year2 
2020/21 

£439,452 £605,970 

potential 
year 3 

£671,490 £1,277,460 

potential 
year 4 

£587,426 £1,864,886 

potential 
year 5 

£990,772 £2,855,658 

total £2,855,658   

P
age 61



WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 2019/20 
OVERVIEW 

 
 
A3098 BRIDGE OVER A36 from SLIP ON / OFF A 36 to DEAD MAIDS XRDS 

Length 210m 

 Page 62



 
A350 WARMINSTER ROAD FROM OLD WARMINSTER ROAD LIGHTS TO WELLHEAD 
DROVE 
Length 2500m 

 
SURFACE DRESSING Part area Board  
B3092 COOMBE BARN LANE NORTON FERRIS NORTH TO 30MPH (MAIDEN BRADLEY) 
Length 2690m, Pre Surface Dressing Patching as required 

 

 
Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 02/04/2019 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club 
Project Title: Codford Community Larder 
 
View full application 
  

£700.00 

Applicant: Cross Keys Corsley 
Project Title: Refurbishment of Corsley Memorial Playing Field 
 
View full application 
  

£2603.14 

Applicant: Wiltshire Medieval Society 
Project Title: Wiltshire Medieval Society Camp Equipment 
 
View full application 
  

£401.88 

Applicant: Friends of Warminster Park 
Project Title: Grovelands residents community group 
 
 
  

£1495.00 

Applicant: Chitterne Parish Council 
Project Title: Replacement Doors Windows Chitterne Village Hall 
 
View full application 
  

£4863.50 

Applicant: Sustainable Warminster 
Project Title: Sustainable Warminster Bat Boxes 
 
View full application 
  

£820.00 

Applicant: Bell Ringing Band 
Project Title: Bell Restoration St Margaret of Antioch Corsley 
 
View full application 
  

£3625.00 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 12.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3213
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3204
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3184
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3219
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3207
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3216


 

 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. 
Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/20 year is made 
to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area 
Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community ac
[...]
 application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. Match funding is not required if under £1k. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3204 Cross Keys Corsley 
Refurbishment of Corsley Memorial 
Playing Field 

£2603.14 

Project Description: 
PMPF has large patches with no grass and significant areas with only deep rooted weeds 
because of last summer. Badgers have broken significant amounts of the chestnut fencing which 
stops children getting into the road and dug up areas of the field. Project aims to replace fencing 
remove weeds repair and re-seed field. Long grass will be left at edges for wildlife. The flail 
attachment fitting on our tractor will cut it twice yearly. It will also be used at orchard and the 
areas alongside village roads to keep them tidy attractive and safe. All work done by volunteers. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 67

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3213
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3204


 

 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3184 

Wiltshire Medieval 
Society 

Wiltshire Medieval Society Camp 
Equipment 

£401.88 

Project Description: 
We are expanding our camp recreation to include demonstrating cookery contemporary to the 
medieval age and as such are seeking financial aid to purchase the relevant equipment. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. Match funding is not required if under £1k. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3245 
Friends of Warminster 
Park 

Grovelands resident community 
group 

£1495.00 

Project Description: 
The land at Grovelands tfrd to residents to maintain after 20 year legal battleWill not be 
maintained by Wiltshire Council nor tfrd to Town Council so residents have formed a community 
group to keep clean and tidy mow the grass prune the hedges and trees and keep the stream 
clear and maintain a new play area.This will come under the Env. pillar of the WVCP 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3219 

Chitterne Parish 
Council 

Replacement Doors Windows Chitterne 
Village Hall 

£4863.50 

Project Description: 
Replacement of windows and doors to nine areas of the village hall. The hall was new in 1999 
however the windows and doors are now in need of replacement and will be replaced by PVCu 
energy rated A. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

Page 68

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3184
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3219


 

 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3207 Sustainable Warminster 
Sustainable Warminster Bat 
Boxes 

£820.00 

Project Description: 
To provide materials for a community day or days for members of the public to make 75 bat 
boxes possibly in the town Lake Pleasure Grounds. Some boxes will be used by Wiltshire Wildlfe 
in the Smallbrook Reserve area others will be taken home by residents to put up in their gardens. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. Match funding is not required if under £1k.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3216 Bell Ringing Band 
Bell Restoration St Margaret of Antioch 
Corsley 

£3625.00 

Project Description: 
The Bells within Corsley are rung by a keen band of bell ringers who practice every Monday and 
Wednesday evening. They encourage new people to take up campanology providing free 
coaching. The bells are not only rung on Sunday mornings and weddings but also on other 
memorable times such as the jubilee end of war celebrations etc. The bells were last restored in 
1966. At the beginning of February having raised 13766 the bells were removed for essential 
restoration work. On inspection the founders discovered the original timber headstocks from 
1750s had sagged and the gudgeons need replacing. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713573 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3207
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3216
mailto:graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	6. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley Partner Update
	Partner Updates Horningsham Parish Council April 2019
	Warminster TC Update
	CCG_March
	HealthWatch_March

	8. Highways Schemes 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Highway Maintenance Programme
	Appendix 2 - Warminster list 2019 - 23

	12. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date:  2 April 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman ,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 15 
  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman formally welcomed the new Warminster Community Engagement 
Manager Graeme Morrison.   

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Pip Ridout declared a non-pecuniary interest in grant application ‘The 
Friends of Warminster’, it was noted that the grant applicants name was 
incorrect and subsequently corrected as ‘Warminster and Villages Community 
Partnership’.   

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements within the agenda pack, 
there were no further verbal updates.  

7.   Youth Grants Update 

 The Community Engagement Manager introduced himself and gave a brief 
summary of his experience noting that he would be covering the Warminster and 
Westbury areas and looked forward to working with the Warminster community.  
 
An update was given on recent changes to the Local Youth Netwrok. The 
responsible team had been through a restructure and the Local Youth Facilitator 
role no longer existed meaning the way the LYN operated would be up for 
discussion. Conversations were on-going and local clubs, schools and local 
people were encouraged to submit any ideas they had on moving forward.   



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
Members noted the importance of having youth representation in the 
community.  

8.   Highways Schemes 2019-2020 

 Members examined the highways schemes for 2019/20 and after a brief 
discussion it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approved the highways schemes for 2019/20. 

9.   Community Projects 

 The CEM gave a presentation on community projects The Big Pledge 2019 and 
Get Wiltshire Walking.  
 
The Big Pledge 2019 had a cricket world cup theme where participants could 
score virtual runs in order to make a century. The minutes spent doing any sport 
and physical activity could be used to gain the virtual runs. The challenge would 
run from the 3 June to the 14 July 2019 and registration opened from the 7 May. 
Individuals, schools and teams were all encouraged to get involved. 
 
Get Wiltshire Walking was a project being run in local communities to encourage 
more walking. The walks would take place every Tuesday morning 9.30am at 
the community hub. There would be three levels of walks; starter, stroller and 
the strider and each walk would finish with tea and coffee. More information was 
available from louise.gale@wiltshire.gov.uk.   
 
  

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Management Group gave her 
apologies and a representative gave an update. It was noted that the group was 
flourishing with better coordination, enhanced connectivity and joined up 
working.  
 
A volunteers fair would take place on 1 June at 10am until noon. The aim of the 
fair was for organisations, charities and clubs to attract members of the public 
who were interested in volunteering.  

11.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that no meetings had taken place recently. A discussion took place 
on the best way forward for the working group and it was agreed that due to the 
current climate there were no current opportunities, although the working group 
would continue their work to be in the best position for when opportunities arose.  



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

12.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The CEM introduced the item and notified members of a publishing issue. The 
issue occurred when an individual applied for grants for different groups, the 
system would only recognise the first group and assign that name to the 
subsequent groups. As such the applicant names on the grant report were 
wrong in some cases. The applicants names were corrected during discussions 
and displayed with the correct names. 
 
The area board considered the following applications seeking 2019/20 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Resolved 
 
To award the Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club £700 for the Codford 
Community Larder. 
 
To award Corsley Memorial Playing Field £2603.14 for the refurbishment of 
Corsley Memorial Playing Field. 
 
To defer the grant application of the Wiltshire Medieval Society. 
 
To award Warminster and Villages Community Partnership £1495 for the 
Grovelands residents community group. 
 
To award Chitterne Village Hall £4863.50 for replacement Doors Windows 
Chitterne Village Hall. 
 
To award Sustainable Warminster £820 for sustainable Warminster Bat 
Boxes, with an added condition that the bat boxes are monitored and that 
the group return in a year’s time to give an update. 
 
To award the Bell Ringing Band £3625 for bell restoration at St Margaret of 
Antioch Corsley. 

13.   Urgent items 

 It was mentioned that the Men’s Shed was urgently seeking a venue and 
encouraged the local community to get in touch if they were able to help.  

14.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 20 
June, 7pm at Chapmanslade Village Hall. 


